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Supervisor Helen Baumann

El Dorado County Board of Supervisors
330 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA 95667

¢l Hd Yl AVM 8002

RE: DiAmico Estates - June 10, 2008 a¢ 2:00 p.m.
Dear Supervisor Baumann;

I am requesting to address your board on the above item and I am asking for your
support.

Issue

As a resident of Apple Creek Court in Pollock Pines, I am not against the development of
the DiAmico Estates, but I do believe it is reasonable for the developers to supply
sufficient water for fire suppression without endangering the lives and property of
existing residents of the area.

Background

When the subdivision on Apple Creek Court was developed over 25-years ago the
developer was required to provide one fire hydrant supplied by a 6-inch main to provide
fire suppression to the eight homes on Apple Creek Court. This supply of 400 GPM at
20-psi residual pressure 15 below the present requirements. {See attached letter from EID
dated 9/21/2006, page 2)

On May 8, 2008, at the El Dorado County Planning Commission meeting this issue was
discussed. Because of the lack of available water for fire suppression provided by the
existing 6-inch main installed for Apple Creek Court, the new 28 homes planned in the
DiAmico Estates will be required to be supplemented with sprinklers. The
commissioners did not address what effect the additional water needs (for fire
suppression) would have on the existing homes in the area.



Recommendation

As a resident of Apple Creek Court I believe it would be reasonable for the developers of
DiAmico Estates to supply sufficient water for fire suppression. I am recommending that
your board mandate the developer to provide the necessary water for fire suppresston
either by updating the current system or providing a new dedicated system for the
development and not add 28 new homes to the existing system.

Sincerely,
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~—~"Jantes R. Roth
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In Reply Refer To: FILO90G-097

Seplember 21, HH6

Ceeil Wetsel
P.QO. Box 7
Rancha Cordova, CA 95741

Subject:  Facilitv Improvement Letter, Wetsel Property
Assessor's Parcel No. 191-220-02, 03-101-240-45 {Pollock Pines)

Dear Mr, Wetsel:

This fetter iz 10 reaponse to your reruest dated August 16, 2000 and 1s writlen pursuant (o Regeliation
Ng. 22, Service Procuremnent. This regulation states the procodure agresd upon hetweeon the Districs
and the County w indicdie witer and 0w or iMDTOVEMENts Nocessary 10 support proposc:d

not been submiined to the District within 2 vears of the date of this ictier, a new Fazillty nprovaine
Letter will ha required.
Design drawings for vour project must be in conformance with the i sisirict’s Worer, Sewer and

Is dated July 1999

Construction Standa

Reoveled Water Design w

Thiy project ig a 28-lo1 residential subelivision on 48 acres. Water sorvice. sewer soivice and fire
hyebennts are reouested at this tme,. Tae property 1o wirthin the Distet soum’are

Yaier Suppiy

he Dis{rict mans its water supply under Regulation No. 2. In the event the Distncet's water sup

ut dous adg

1s depleted, woater meters will not be sold. This fetter i€ nol a conmmilment Lo surve, b
approximate capacitv of existing f

supply. as ef January ., 280,

cilities 1h available t

ihe location a

{llerms O waler

avarlable in the Westaorn Eastermn Water Supply R

reguire 20 EDT s oFaagter =mmnply

Water Facilities

Fhe El Dorado Couaty Fire Proteetion District

-hour duratuon while manmtining a

TOO GP A with the use Qf ire

ST squaye el s 2

uced o

4 07-0003/PD 07-0
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20-psi reswchual pressure. The required fire flow can

http://mailcenter.comcast. net/wmc/v/wm/4829A 1BA0007D8C600000E282205886172CD.
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rdevelopmens, This fetter is valid (ora period of 2 years. [£z Facility Plan Report Tor vour project has
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sprankler sysicess. The exivting svstem cag only delbver & 400 GPM fire flow at 28-pst residnal
pressure. Significant system upgrades would b reguired 1o pros e even o PO GPM Tire R
There are soveral G-imeh waer Hines closc to the prooerty and a 12-inch water line im Pony Exoress
Trait. The Faciiity Plan Report will need to evaluate whiat syalens improvements will be the most coss
effeetiv e and provide the required fire flow.  Fire protection is net available from the Digtrict’s diten
that is located along the westem and soertbom propedy lines Tie hvdrulie grade ine far the cuesting
water distribution facilitics is 340 [Eet above mean sea leve! at static conditions and 3907 foot ohove
mican sou lovel during fire Mow z2nd maximum dav demands.

Sewer Facilities

There ave no Dismies sewer facilitics in the project vicinity. The Distrct is not interesizd in owning or
malnining a common treamert onsite disposal svstem. The Distiiet alicaly vperates wsad mainising &
simmlar swstern in Uhe ared that has boen plagued with costly problems.

Facility Plan Report

[ accordance with District Regulation Mo, 22, Servies Procurement, a Facility Tlan Repart (PR will
be required tor this project. The PR shall addrese the reguired upgrades 1o the existing system 10 mee?
the speerfie fire flow requirements of the project. A meeting 16 discuss the conternt of the report will be
required. Picase contact this oifice to arrange the mecting. A prebminary ulihy plar prepared by vour
engincer must be brougat 1o the meeting.

Two copies of the FPR will he required along with a $2.000.00 deposit. You wil] be hilled for acoual
e spens in ruview and pracessing of vour FPR. Please submit the FPR amd fee to aur Cusiomer
Service Dlepartment. Freloged is the FPR desedption and transmiital form for vour use. The items
listed under content in the deseription and the camplefed tmnsratte] form must he hoond 3 eoch copy
of tha FPR.

froposed water hnes, 2nd related faciiities st be located within an casemient acces<ibis by
conveniioaal wadnerance velicles, When the water lines are within siveets, they shail he locamd
wathin the pas cd section of the roadway, No structures will be permitted veithin the cascrnemns ol
estsbingoor proposed facilities. The Distriet most have woobsiructed access to those wasements 2l o
ter or sewer facklitics alony lof lines.

times, and does not veneralh zflow =

http://mailcenter.comcast. net/wmc/v/wm/4829A 1BA0007D8C600000E282205886172CD..
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Enyironmental

Flip County i the lead agency tor cuvironmental review aof fhis pmject por Section 15450 of e
California Environmental Quality Act Gindelines (CEQAY. The County's vinirpnmenial docamens
shotdd fnciude o ey tow o huth lfsite and onsite water facilitics thd may be constructed by this
project. You may be requested ta submit i copy of the County's enviroamental decument ta i
Listrict if vour proicet involves sigmilicam ofT-site facilities. I the Connty’s envicormental document
docs not address all water apd sewer facilitios and they are not cxempt from covirnemental foviow, 2
supplemenia!l enviroprentat document wdl be required. | hrs document would he preparcd by a
consndtant. it ceald require seveml months to prepare and vou would be respensthliz for s cost

Summary
Servige 1 this propused development s contingent upon the folowing:

¢ The Nuare availability of water supply,

Approval of the County's ¢nvironinental document by the Disirier (i€ requested),

¢ Agpproval of a Facility Plan Report by the District,

¢ Approval of an cxiension of facilities appiication by the District,

¢ Approval of facility improvenzent plans by the District {based or Juiy 1999 Design & Corstruction
Standards),

o Constuction by the developer of all anstte and offsite prapnsed water facilitigs,

¢ Acceptance of these facilities by the Distrac!,

¢ Pavmoem of al! Distriet connechion costs.

L

Senvices shall be provided in accordunce with Bl Dorady [irigation District Rules and Regudations. us
armerded from time-to-time. As they relate to conditions of and {ves for extension of senvice, Dizrict
Rutes and Regulations will aoplv as of the dote of a fully executed Extension of Facitines Agreemant
As thev relate to conditions of and chacges for initiation of service and for anpaine watar servics
provided to the customer, Disirict Raies and Regniations will appiy as adopted and amended from
time-fo-finte by the Distrct’s Hoard ot Directors.

IFvou as e ey guostions, please contact me an {5303) 323616,

EL DORADG IRRIGATION DISTRIC

Briun 1.. Ceoper. 5L
Seror Enginocr
Develapment Services

BC:ph

http://mailcenter.comcast.net/wmc/v/wm/4829A I1BA0007D8C600000E282205886172CD...

Page 4 of §



